earliest date presented or since the date when the combining entities first came under the common
control, where this is a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination.

The comparative amounts in the consolidated financial statements are presented as if the entities had
been combined at the previous balance sheet date unless they first came under common control at a
later date.

Transaction costs, including professional fees, registration fees, costs of furnishing information to
shareholders, costs or losses incurred in combining operations of the previously separate businesses,
incurred in relation to the common control combination that is to be accounted for by using merger
accounting are recognised as expenses in the year in which they are incurred.

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the year ended 31 December 2017 and the financial position
as at 31 December 2017 previously reported by the Group and the restated amounts presented in the
consolidated financial statements are set out below:

Year ended 31 December 2017

Year ended
31 December

2018
The Group NYX Elimination The Group The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported) (Restated)

Revenue 10,671,276 35,314 – 10,706,590 13,051,651
Profit from operations 740,475 3,485 – 743,960 1,098,087
Profit for the period 420,181 2,717 – 422,898 782,450
Profit for the period attributable to

equity shareholders of the Company 417,360 2,717 – 420,077 785,502

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share RMB0.215 – – RMB0.217 RMB0.403
Diluted earnings per share RMB0.213 – – RMB0.215 RMB0.398

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

88

Notes to the Financial Statements

2	 Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(b)	 Restatement due to common control combination (Continued)

As at 31 December 2017

As at
31 December

2018
The Group NYX Elimination The Group The Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously
reported) (Restated)

Current assets 10,305,316 11,801 (2,961) 10,314,156 11,761,233
Total assets 14,167,219 11,975 (2,961) 14,176,233 15,853,354
Current liabilities 7,668,853 3,174 (2,961) 7,669,066 8,089,634
Total liabilities 8,306,241 3,174 (2,961) 8,306,454 9,307,560
Equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 5,715,838 8,801 – 5,724,639 6,367,707

(c)	 New and amended standards adopted by the Group
The Group has applied the following standards and amendments for the first time for their annual
reporting period commencing 1 January 2018:

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments
HKFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers
HKFRS 2 (Amendment) Classification and Measurement of Share-based

Payment Transactions
HKFRS 4 (Amendment) Applying HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments with HKFRS 4

Insurance Contracts
HKAS 40 (Amendment) Transfers of Investment Property
HK (IFRIC) Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration
Annual Improvements Amendment to HKFRS 1 First Time Adoption of HKFRS 1

[…]

Overall net exposure 419 763,458 3,063 411,137 22,744 7,763 27,871

Exposure to foreign currencies
2017

RMB USD HKD Euro GBP DKK MXN
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated) (Restated)

Trade and bill receivables – 375,251 – 77,822 – – –
Deposits, other receivables – 6,963 – 1,150 – – –
Cash and cash equivalents 4,140 265,633 57,600 125,923 42,583 7,330 –
Restricted cash – 36,514 – – – – –
Trade and bills payables – (26,433) – (1,215) (26,031) – –
Other payables and accrued expenses – (11,168) – (9,482) – – –

Overall net exposure 4,140 646,760 57,600 194,198 16,552 7,330 –

(iv)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
earnings) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the balance sheet date had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

CIMC ENRIC HOLDINGS LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2018

127

Notes to the Financial Statements

5	 Financial risk management and fair values (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(iv)	 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

The Group

2018 2017

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)
profit after

tax and
retained
earnings

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

Increase/
(decrease)

profit
after tax and

retained
earnings

% RMB’000 % RMB’000

RMB 5% 16 5% 155
(5%) (16) (5%) (155)

USD 5% 28,630 5% 24,254
(5%) (28,630) (5%) (24,254)

HKD 5% 115 5% 2,160
(5%) (115) (5%) (2,160)

Euro 5% 15,418 5% 7,282
(5%) (15,418) (5%) (7,282)

GBP 5% 853 5% 621
(5%) (853) (5%) (621)

DKK 5% 291 5% 275
(5%) (291) (5%) (275)

MXN 5% 1,045 5% –
(5%) (1,045) (5%) –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the
instantaneous effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after tax (and retained earnings)
measured in the respective functional currencies, translated from foreign currencies into the
functional currency at the exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the balance sheet date, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group